(2015: 28 per cent).

Business report
Hypoport AG annual report for 2016

16

Institutional Clients business unit
In the Institutional Clients business unit, the volume of new loans brokered for corporate cli-
ents in 2016 was €1.9 billion (2015: €2.1 billion). This volume is largely generated by brokering
a large number of small to medium-sized loans. Predominantly sluggish interest rates in the
first three quarters of the year led to a delay in the take-up of loans for necessary new-build
projects that were already in the pipeline. Similarly, forward finance for renewals did not pick
up until the fourth quarter. The volume of loan renewals business, which is sensitive to interest
rates, declined year on year to €224 million (2015: €277 million). In 2016, the volume of new
loans brokered came to €1.7 billion (2015: €1.8 billion).

Revenue and earnings
The revenue generated by the Institutional Clients business unit increased slightly in 2016, ad-
vancing by 7 per cent to €18.6 million (2015: €17.3 million). At €6.3 million, EBIT was a little lower
than in the previous year (2015: €6.6 million).

Financial figures Private Clients 2015 2016 Change

Transaction volume (billion €)

Financing 7.94 8.49 7 %

Mortgage finance 1) 7.6 8.1 7 %

Personal loan 0.181 0.316 74 %

Building finance 1) 0.194 0.114 -41 %

Number of franchise advisors (financing) 437 524 20 %

Insurance policies under management 31.12.2015 31.12.2016

Insurance policies u. m. (total) 122.6 128.2 5 %

Insurance policies u. m. (life insurance) 63.9 64.6 1 %

Insurance policies u. m. (private health insurance) 33.7 35.8 6 %

Insurance policies u. m. (SHUK) 25.0 27.8 11 %

Number of franchise advisors (insurance) 224 171 -24 %

Revenue and earnings (million €) 2015 2016

Revenue 78.6 86.1 10 %

Gross profit 27.0 29.5 9 %

EBIT 7.4 9.0 21 %

1) changes the number of counts, values of 2015 are adjusted by 12.5% downwards

Business report
Hypoport AG annual report for 2016

17

2. Financial performance
Against the backdrop of the operating performance described above and despite the contraction
of the market, EBITDA increased to €28.3 million (2015: €25.1 million) and EBIT to €23.2 million
(2015: €19.3 million). The EBIT margin (EBIT as a percentage of gross profit) rose from 26.9 per cent
to 27.3 per cent.

Own work capitalised largely relates to the pro-rata personnel expenses and operating costs in-
curred by developing and refining the internally generated financial marketplaces. In the report-